Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (17)
Less: low-value assets leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (6)
Lease liabilities recognised at 1st January 2019 538
Of which:
Current lease liabilities 32
Non-current lease liabilities 506

538

116

Swire Properties Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements

1.	 Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures (continued)

Adjustment recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

The associated right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a modified retrospective basis as if the new rules had always
been applied. Other right-of-use assets were measured at amounts equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amounts of
any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the leases recognised in the financial statements at 31st December 2018.
There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position at 1st January 2019:

As originally
stated
HK$M

Adjustments
on adoption
of HKFRS 16

HK$M
As restated

HK$M

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,877 (3,229) 4,648

Investment properties 273,186 336 273,522

Right-of-use assets – 3,194 3,194

Joint venture companies 13,540 58 13,598

Trade and other receivables 2,401 (3) 2,398

356

As originally
stated
HK$M

Adjustments
on adoption
of HKFRS 16

HK$M
As restated

HK$M

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,154 (27) 10,127

Lease liabilities – 538 538

511

Equity

Reserves 268,826 (155) 268,671

Non-controlling interests 2,016 – 2,016

(155)

For the year ended 31st December 2019, the change in accounting policy has increased the profit for the year by HK$70 million.

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

•	 use of a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics,
•	 accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than twelve months at 1st January 2019 as short-term

leases,
•	 exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, and